

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2021-0151

Lorettann Gascard

v.

Andrew J. Hall and Newspaper New Hampshire, Inc.,
d/b/a Concord Monitor

Rule 7 Mandatory Appeal from
Sullivan County Superior Court

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE,
NEWSPAPERS OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.,
D/B/A CONCORD MONITOR**

William L. Chapman
NH Bar #397
Elizabeth C. Velez, Esq.
NH Bar #266579
Orr & Reno, P.A.
45 S. Main Street, P.O. Box 3550
Concord, NH 03302-3550
Phone: (603) 224-2381
Fax: (603) 224-2318
wchapman@orr-reno.com

To be argued by:
William L. Chapman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... 3

Question Presented for Review 5

Statement of the Case and Facts..... 5

Summary of the Argument 8

Standard of Review 9

Argument..... 10

 I. The Trial Court Properly Concluded that Hall’s
 Statement as Republished by the Concord Monitor
 is Not Actionable 12

 II. The Cases Cited by Loretann, *Milkovich* and *Garrett*,
 are Distinguishable and Do Not Support
 Reversing the Trial Court’s Conclusion 17

 III. Loretann’s Arguments Regarding the Context of Hall’s
 Statement in the Concord Monitor Column Are
 Unavailing..... 25

 IV. This Court Also Can Affirm on an Alternative
 Ground: The Complaint Fails to Allege Facts That
 Show the Concord Monitor Failed to Exercise
 Reasonable Care..... 28

Conclusion and Request for Affirm 29

Oral Argument..... 30

Rule 16(11) Certification..... 30

Certificate of Service 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Automated Transactions, LLC v. Am. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 172 N.H. 528 (2019).....	9-11, 28
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	10
<i>Boyle v. Dwyer</i> , 172 N.H. 548 (2019)	13
<i>Elias v. Rolling Stone LLC</i> , 872 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Ellis v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , No. 15-CV-3451-PJH, 2015 WL 8293965, at *7 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2015)	29
<i>Found. for Seacoast Health v. HCA Health Servs. of New Hampshire, Inc.</i> , 157 N.H. 487 (2008)	13
<i>Garrett v. Tandy Corp.</i> , 142 F. Supp 2d 117 (D. Me. 2001).....	24
<i>Garrett v. Tandy Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2002)	17-18, 24-26
<i>Gray v. St. Martin's Press, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 243 (1st Cir. 2000).....	10, 21, 29
<i>Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir.1993).....	17
<i>Levinsky's, Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 1997)	10, 28
<i>Mar-Jac Poultry, Inc. v. Katz</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2011)	20
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	10, 12, 17-24, 27-28
<i>Morrisette v. Cowette</i> , 122 N.H. 731 (1982).....	11

<u>Cases (Cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Nash v. Keene Publishing Corp.</i> , 127 N.H. 214 (1985).....	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	10
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 825 F. Supp. 906 (D. Haw. 1993).....	29
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995)	12, 23, 29
<i>Petition of Carrier</i> , 165 N.H. 719 (2013).....	13
<i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publ'ns</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992)	11-12, 21-22, 27
<i>Piccone v. Bartels</i> , 785 F.3d 766 (1st Cir. 2015)	11, 20, 23, 29
<i>Pierson v. Hubbard</i> , 147 N.H. 760 (2002).....	10
<i>Riley v. Harr</i> , 292 F.3d 282 (1st Cir. 2002)	11-13, 18, 23
<i>Slania Enterprises, Inc. v. Appledore Med. Grp., Inc.</i> , 170 N.H. 738 (2018).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Telegraph Publ'g Co.</i> , 155 N.H. 314 (2007).....	17
<i>Yohe v. Nugent</i> , 321 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2003).....	29
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 566, at 170 (1977)	11
United States Constitution, First Amendment.....	8, 10, 12, 17, 19, 23
